
AD



Greg Vojtko 
Secretary

Edna T. Simpson 
Treasurer

Dan Watson 
Chairman of the Board 

Bonnie Burrow 
Associate Editor JOM

Sean Browning 
Video Contest Co-Chair

David Fernandez 
Vice President             

Video Contest Co-Chair

S P E C i A l  T h A n k S  T O :

Jim Ober                
Sponsorship Chair

Joel P. Lugavere 
Editor JOM                  

Contest Chairperson

Bob Riha Jr.              
Media Access Chair

Rick Meyer               
Membership Chair

2008 BOARD OF DIRECTORS
PRESS PhOTOGRAPhERS ASSOCiATiOn OF GREATER lOS AnG   ElES

JUST OnE MORE

56th Editon 
images of 2008 by members of 
the Press  Photographers Association  
of Greater los Angeles   

Publisher:  
Press Photographers Association  
of Greater los Angeles

Book Chairman: 
Peter levshin

Designer: 
Mary April lizardo

Editor: 
Joel P. lugavere

Associate Editors: 
Bonnie Burrow, Robin Doyno 

Copyright © 2008

All rights reserved. no part of this book may be 
reproduced or used in any form or by any means, 
electronic or mechanical, including photo copy-
ing, recording, or by any information storage or 
retrieval system without permission in writing from 
the publisher.

number 56 in a series of “Just One More” annuals 
published by the Press Photographers Association 
of Greater los Angeles.

Press Photographers Association  
of Greater los Angeles

3607 W. Magnolia Blvd. Suite 5 Burbank Ca 91505

www.ppagla.org   

Cover Photos: 
Mike Meadows  “Universal Studios Fire” 
Mark Zaleski  “Manny” 
John McCoy  “Metrolink Crash” 
keith Birmingham  “President Obama”

Jeff Lewis                 
Web liason

Robin Doyno 
Associate Editor JOM

Franklin Smith              
E-news Editor              

Special Projects Chair 



President’s Message
This book is dedicated to those who make a 
difference.

Teachers, students, coaches, players, parents, 
police, firemen and all the other everyday heroes 
that are captured through our lens.

Every assignment is important to the people we photograph. 

And while the significance is not always clear, we do make a difference when we 
document the world around us.

The assignment may be a simple portrait of a veteran on Memorial Day. That 
image reaffirms the importance of his sacrifices. And honors his commitment to our 
country.

Covering a memorial service for a fallen police officer honors him for making a 
difference. Capturing the solemn images and anguish of those left behind allows 
our readers to see and feel the loss and sadness. Those images honor his memory.

Every image in this book tells a story. look and listen as the images speak to you. The 
messages are varied and unique.  They tell us about tragedy, and triumph. They 
capture the human condition, in every emotion you can imagine.

And while we record the moments, and document the times we live in, it is easy to 
loose perspective. To be swept up in the emotion of the moment. impacted by the 
pain, overwhelmed by the humanity.

But still we persist. And we hope that our cameras will shield us from the human 
drama that unfolds before us. 

it is a difficult time to be a journalist, and while newsrooms and photo departments 
continue to shrink, our unbiased ethical standards will continue to make our work 
poignant. 

We are here to record, document, and without bias allow our images to tell the 
story. That is how our industry will prevail. 

And because of our training, professionalism and code of ethics, our credibility is 
without question.  Photojournalism will survive because we truthfully and objectively 
capture the moments. 

in the end, our images will make a difference.

T A B L E  O F  C O n T E n T S
M e t r o l i n k  D i s a s t e r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

P h o t o g r a p h e r  o f  t h e  Y e a r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

S p o t  n e w s  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 0

h e r o e s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4

F i r e  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 6

F e a t u r e  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6

S n o w  D a y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 8

S p o r t s  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 8

B e i j i n g  C h i n a  2 0 0 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 6

P o r t r a i t  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 8

A n i m a l  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 4

M u s i c  &  P e r f o r m i n g  A r t s  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 0

P h o t o  E s s a y  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 4

A n d y  C a s t l e  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 2

B e s t  U C l A  S p o r t s  P h o t o . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 4

l A  A r e a  T V  S t a t i o n  o f  t h e  Y e a r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 6

V i d e o g r a p h e r  o f  t h e  Y e a r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 7

A n i m a l  T e l e v i s i o n  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 8

F e a t u r e  T e l e v i s i o n  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 9

F i r e  T e l e v i s i o n  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 0

S p o t  n e w s  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 1

G e n e r a l  n e w s  T e l e v i s i o n  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 2

l i v e  C o v e r a g e  T e l e v i s i o n  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . 1 0 2

i n - D e p t h  n e w s  T e l e v i s i o n  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . 1 0 3

S p o r t s  T e l e v i s i o n  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 4

M u l t i  C a m e r a  T e l e v i s i o n  A w a r d . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 5

C o l l e g e  P h o t o j o u r n a l i s t  o f  t h e  Y e a r . . . . . 1 0 7

2 0 0 8  M e m b e r s h i p  D i r e c t o r y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 8

P h o o t o g r a p h e r  i n d e x . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1 0

President PPAGlA 
Staff Photographer 
los Angeles Daily news



4



By John McCoy
Los Angeles Daily News 

Rescue teams worked frantically  after a Metrolink passenger 
train carrying 225 people collided  with a Union Pacific freight 
train on a sharp curve in Chatsworth killing 25 people and 
leaving more than 135 injured. it was one of the worst train 
crashes in Southern California. 

Metrolink’s Train 111, en route from los Angeles’ Union Station to 
Moorpark, had just left the Chatsworth station when the crash 
occurred at 4:23 p.m. on a 45-degree bend. The engine of the 
freight train embedded itself in the front Metrolink carriage as 
both trains derailed, sending one of the train’s three cars full of 
home-bound commuters falling onto its side. 

Rescue workers  remove victims who were trapped inside the 
wreckage of a MetroLink commuter train that collided with a  
freight train in Chatsworth.

5

METROLInk 
DISASTER



6

Mike Meadows
Freelance

los Angeles City firefighters search 
through the wreckage of a Metrolink 
train car after it was hit by a freight 
train traveling on the same track.

Alex Collins
News Press

A worker walks by the wreckage at the site 
of the Metrolink crash in Chatsworth. 



7

John McCoy
Los Angeles Daily News

los Angeles City Mayor Antonio 
Villaraigosa gets an update while 
watching rescue workers remove 
victims who were trapped inside 
the wreckage of a Metrolink 
commuter train that collided with 
a freight train in  Chatsworth.

John McCoy
Los Angeles Daily News

los Angeles City firefighters search through the wreckage of a Metrolink train car after it was 
hit by a freight train traveling on the same track. Rescue workers on top and below survey the 
area for victims of the worst train crash in California history.



Photographer of the Year



  

9

Ma r k Za les k i
The Pr es s -E nt erpr i s e

Photographer of the Year
Sponsored By  Nikon USA



Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

A modified DC-10 drops fire retardant 
on a wildfire that burned more then 50 
homes in Malibu,Calif. 

Mike Meadows
Freelance

Firefighters battle a huge fire at the Malibu Presbyterian Church on 
Malibu Canyon Road after embers from a fast moving brush fire 

ignited the steeple and then the attic. The church was destroyed.

10

Spot news Award
Sponsored By Canon USA



11

William Wilson Lewis III
The Press-Enterprise

inland Southern California is no longer the methamphetamine lab capital of 
the United States, but a troubling legacy remains.  Children raised by meth-

consuming parents suffer health and emotional problems. Amy Gentry, 26, left, is 
emotionally distraught as daughters Melissa Rasdall, 5, center, and kayla Rasdall, 

4 observe her at the moment she realizes that she will be arrested on suspicion of 
child endangerment along with her husband, Waylan Gentry.  The children were 

escorted from the residence by Child Protective Services.

Spot news Award



12

SECOnD PLACE
Ann Cusack                             
Los Angeles Times

Joan kezios, 78, waits to hear  news of her home at the Oakridge Mobile home Park in 
Sylmar that was ravaged by wild fire.  nearly 500 homes were burned to the ground.  



13

ThIRD PLACE
William Wilson Lewis III
The Press-Enterprise

People rush to an awaiting car with possessions in hand as fire approaches their 
apartment along interstate 215 South near Second St. in San Bernardino.

hOnORABLE MEnTIOn
Sarah Reingewirtz
San Gabriel Valley Tribune

Breanna Riley, 12, prepares to leave candles at a memorial for her cousin 
Dion holloway on the one-year anniversary of his death in Pasadena. 



14

Will Lester
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

A seat belt buckle lies in the middle 
of the  freeway as California highway 
Patrol officers investigate a double, 
fatal, multi-vehicle traffic accident on 
the southbound 15 freeway at Foothill 
Boulevard in Rancho Cucamonga.

Richard koehler
Freelance

Costa Mesa Fire Department firefighters and paramedics 
check the scene of a double, fatal accident southbound 405. 



15

Martin nate Rawner
Freelance

Six people, including the bus driver, were injured after a Santa Monica “Big Blue Bus” lost control, 
crashing through a retaining wall near the intersection of Pico Boulevard and Purdue Avenue in 

West los Angeles. The natural gas powered bus hit the wall with intense force, sending concrete 
bricks flying.  The injured were transported via lAFD ambulances to local area hospitals. 

Mark Boster
Los Angeles Times

A city of huntington Beach 
worker cleans up the debris 

left behind after a vehicle 
crashed through a block 

wall fence at the intersection 
of Yorktown Ave. and 

Magnolia Ave. in huntington 
Beach and landed in a 

backyard swimming pool.



16

Mike Meadows
Freelance

Thousands turned out for los Angeles 
City firefighter Brent lovrien’s funeral 
in downtown los Angeles. lovrien was 
killed after an explosion near lAX.

Thomas R. Cordova
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

ChP officers salute Dale Goddard iii after a 
memorial service for the ChP officer in Diamond Bar.



17

Mark Boster
Los Angeles Times

Pallbearers carry the casket of los 
Angeles City firefighter Brent lovrien 

into the Cathredral of Our lady of 
Angels in los Angeles. lovrien was 

killed in an explosion.

William Wilson Lewis III
The Press-Enterprise

Debbie nuchols and Devin nuchols listen 
to comforting words from Rear Admiral 

Donald Gintzig, Deputy Commander 
navy Medicine West, right, in reference 
to Dustin k. Burnett, who is being buried 

with full military honors after having been 
killed in Afghanistan.  



18

Leo Jarzomb
San Gabriel Valley Tribune

Relatives are overcome 
with emotion during funeral 
services for Dalmy Perez 
De Mata and her daughter 
Briana Mata, 4, at Forest 
lawn in Covina. They were 
killed by a neighbor during a 
shooting rampage.



19

Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise

Vietnam Veteran Alfredo 
Celestino, 63, of Rialto says a 
prayer over the grave site of his 
three year-old-son Gabriel at the 
Riverside national Cemetery.

Ringo h.W. Chiu
Freelance

Donna Brown and sister Ayanna comfort 
each other during a candlelight vigil for 
two college students, Clifton hibbert 
Jr., 22, of Santa Monica and kenneth 
Patterson, 23, of los Angeles, who were 
shot to death on a street-corner at 43rd 
and Figueroa streets.

Will Lester
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Valerie Clark breaks down during 
graveside services along with  her  

sister Teresa hyde and son Michael  
as they lay their father to rest at 

Crestlawn Memorial Park in Riverside.



20

Sean hiller
Daily Breeze

Protestors confront police 
Monday evening outside the 
Denver Post building, resulting 
in arrests during the Democratic 
Convention  at the Pepsi Center 
in Denver, Colorado. 



21

Bob Chamberlin
Los Angeles Times

 A toddler is rescued by los Angeles Police 
officers after his mother  was shot and 
critically wounded in the harbor Gateway 
area of los Angeles by the baby’s father 
who later committed suicide.

Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise

A small dog eludes San Bernardino Police Officer 
D. Battle after breaking out of a nearby animal 

shelter in San Bernardino.  The chase lasted more 
than half an hour with a pair of motor officers, a 

patrol car, and several animal control officers.  
The dog was apprehended with the help of a 

car salesman from a local dealership. 

Mark Zaleski
The Press-Enterprise

Moreno Valley Police officers search and 
question a group of men who were in the 
Top of the line Barber Shop when a shooting 
occurred on Sunnymead Avenue near 
heacock Street in Moreno Valley. 



22

Greg Vojtko
The Press-Enterprise

Carmen Bocanegra, 18 votes using a 
paper ballot while Sequoia electronic 
voting machines stand nearby at a 
polling place inside the Registrar of Voters 
headquarters .

Ann Johansson
Freelance

Democratic presidential candidate 
Senator Barack Obama, D-ill., 
greets attendees at a rally held in 
the cafeteria of keene high School 
in keene, new hampshire.



23

keith Birmingham
Pasadema Star-News

hillary Rodham Clinton speaks 
during a campaign rally at Cal 

State los Angeles. 

William Wilson Lewis III
The Press-Enterprise

lisa Altamirano, kevin Jones, 
Yvonne Oglesby and Christia 

Roberson rejoice at the 
announcement that Barack 

Obama will be the 44th President of 
the United States at a gathering at 

the Marriott hotel in Riverside. 

hans Gutknecht
Los Angeles Daily News

Congressman Buck Mckeon reacts 
as Senator John McCain gives his 
concession speech on television. 
Republicans gathered to watch 

election results at the Republican 
headquarters in Santa Clarita.



GoodbyehelloSean hiller
Daily Breeze

luis lopez of San Pedro, and 
daughter kayla, 3, reunite after he 
and fellow national Guard soldiers 
of the 1st Battalion, 160th infantry, 
Charlie Company  based in San 
Pedro returned home from iraq.

karen Quincy Loberg 
Ventura County Star

lt. J.G. Dustin hagy greets 
his wife leticia, daughter 

Teya, 4, and  son Cael, 
2, after six months.  his E2 

hawk Eye squadron, “the 
Black Eagles”, returned to 
the naval base in Ventura 

County.  hagy and his team 
served on the USS Ronald 

Reagan stationed in the 
Persian Gulf.



Goodbyehello

Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise           

Sgt. Timothy Salvador of Bakersfield 
gives a good bye kiss to his wife 
Tyanne while holding their 3 month 
old daughter Mckenna before  
deployment to iraq.

Mark Zaleski
The Press-Enterprise

United States Army national Guard 
1498th Transportation Company 
commander Major Caroline Morales 
of Redlands spends time alone with 
her daughter Sierra Morales, 8, before 
heading to iraq during the departure 
ceremony at the national Guard 
Armory in Moreno Valley. The company 
will protect convoys and transport 
heavy equipment and personnel. 



26

Fire Award
                      Sponsored By United Firefighters of

                Los Angeles City  IAFF Local 112 AFL-CIO

FIRST PLACE
Watchara Phomicinda
San Gabriel Valley Tribune

Embers fanned by Santa Ana winds fly while 
firefighters prepare to battle the out of control fire 
burning next to a home on Bob White Road in Brea.



27

Fire Award SECOnD PLACE
Mark Boster

Los Angeles Times

An Anaheim Fire Captain gives comfort 
to a home owner who lost her home on 
Big horn Mountain Way in Yorba linda.

hOnORABLE MEnTIOn
Greg Vojtko
The Press-Enterprise

San Bernardino City Fire Department Engineer 
Troy hutton gets doused with water after 
working to stop a residential structure fire in San 
Bernardino.  The fire damaged residences on 
both sides.

ThIRD PLACE
hans Gutknecht
Los Angeles Daily News

A firefighter prepares to extinguish 
a hot spot left by the Senson Fire in 
Granada hills.



Mike Meadows
Freelance

A los Angeles County firefighter 
takes a beating from the heat as 
he stands alone battling a four-story 
building completely involved in fire 
on new York Street on the back lot 
of Universal Studios.



29

Watchara Phomicinda
San Gabriel Valley Tribune

Firefighters battle a wildfire to save 
homes on Bob White Road in Brea.

Mark Boster
Los Angeles Times

Firefighters battle the wind trying 
to save a home on Big horn 
Mountain Way in Yorba linda 
during a wildfire that destroyed 
homes and scarred hillsides 
throughout the area.

William Wilson Lewis III
The Press-Enterprise

San Bernardino City Firefighter Scott 
Roberts tackles a stubborn fire at Jen-
Co, along “i” Street in San Bernardino.  



30

hans Gutknecht
Los Angeles Daily News

An exhausted los Angeles City 
Fire Department firefighter rests in 
the Oakridge Mobile home Park in 
Sylmar.  Approximately 500 homes 
were consumed by a fast moving fire 
in the mobile home park.

Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

A los Angeles County fire department 
helicopter drops water during a wildfire that 
destroyed several homes in the Sylmar area 
of los Angeles.  

David “Doc” DeMulle
The Foothills Paper

The moon rises over the Sayer 
Fire in Sylmar.



31

John McCoy
Los Angeles Daily News

Arial view of the Oakridge 
Mobile home Park in Sylmar. 

The Sayre fire burned over 500 
homes to the ground.



32

Frank Bellino
The Press-Enterprise

An airplane makes a drop of 
fire-retardant on a 6-acre wild-
fire in the foothills of Wildomar 
just east of Bundy Canyon Rd. 

Will Lester
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

An airtanker drops fire 
retardant on the eastern 
edge of the fire above San 
Antonio heights.



33

Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

A los Angeles County fire department 
helicopter drops water during a wildfire 

that destroyed several homes in the 
Sylmar area of los Angeles.  

hans Gutknecht
Los Angeles Daily News

A Super Scooper makes a 
water drop on flames in the 
Sylmar area of los Angeles. 
Fires fanned by strong winds  
burned thousands of acres and 
destroyed several structures. 



34

Mark Zaleski
The Press-Enterprise

An off duty firefigther takes out 
personal belongings from a house 
that started on fire along Big horn 
Mountain Way during the Freeway 
Complex Fire in Yorba linda.

Mike Meadows
Freelance

A los Angeles City Firefighter waits for 
water as the leeds Mattress Store on 
laurel Canyon Blvd. in north hollywood 
goes up in flames.



35

Martin nate Rawner
Freelance

los Angeles City Firefighters attack 
the fire at the rear loading dock of a 

commercial building in Downtown 
l.A.’s garment district. it took 

Firefighters close to two hours to 
control the major emergency blaze.

The officers and members of United Firefighters of Los 
Angeles City, Local 112, IAFF, AFL-CIO-CLC commend and 
congratulate the men and women of the Press Photographers 
Association of Greater Los Angeles. We consider Just One
More the consummate professional photojournalist’s 
publication.

We continue to admire and respect the incredible work you do 
in capturing the fire suppression and rescue incidents of our 
firefighters and paramedics in action. We are well aware of the 
dangers that you often face while performing your duties as 
professional photojournalists. 

Your members can often be seen working alongside our 
firefighters and paramedics, sharing the excitement, danger and 
risks as they chronicle the myriad of disastrous fire and rescue 
incidents. These images often appear in our own Los Angeles 
Firefighter newspaper and have been recognized by winning 
scores of awards, both locally and internationally.

On behalf of the men and women we represent, we offer a 
most sincere “tip o’ the helmet” to the PPGLA and wish you 
continued success and best wishes.

Sincerely,

Pat McOske
President
United Firefighters of  
Los Angeles City
Local 112, IAFF, AFL-CIO-CLC

Jon Vidar
Freelance

los Angeles City Firefighters battle 
a warehouse fire on Gage Avenue 
in South los Angeles.

Jim Perry
Editor
Los Angeles Firefighter

aquariumofpacific.org   562.590.3100   100 AQUARIUM WAY, LONG BEACH, CA 90802

Come to the Aquarium of the Pacific where you and your 
family can get in touch with nature and marine life, any 

time you want. Touch sharks. Feed lorikeet birds. Watch sea 
otters play. Over 11,000 animals await you.



36

FIRST PLACE
Ann Johansson

Freelance

Zainab Mansaray, 20, sleeps with 
her five day-old-baby at the Princess 

Christian Medical hospital in Freetown, 
Sierra leone.  The child was delivered 

by C-section.

Feature Award



37

ThIRD PLACE
Christina house
Freelance

Michael Pless owner and instructor of M&M 
Surfing School  teaches double amputee 
Mohammad Malek, 18, of Afghanistan, 
how to surf in Seal Beach. Malek lost both 
his legs to landmines.

hOnORABLE MEnTIOn
David Pardo
Daily Press

An SUV stands still in record snowfall next to 
the side of a semi tractor trailer advertisement 
with palm trees in the high desert of Victorville, 
California closed lanes of the northbound 
interstate 15 freeway. Vehicles were stuck for 
more than five hours. 

Feature Award SECOnD PLACE
keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

People walk along hollywood Blvd. where 
signs and banners are in front of the 
kodak Theatre.



SnOW DAY
Robert Gauthier

Los Angeles Times

 Elizabeth lee and So lee hike down 
Mt. Baldy as snow falls.  Elizabeth and 

So live in Paramount and hike the 
mountain once a week.  Elizabeth said 

it takes them 2 1/2 hours up and about 
1 1/2 hours down. 

Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise

A Union Pacific  train makes its 
way through snow covered hills 
in the Cajon Pass. 



SnOW DAY



40



41

Ed Crisostomo
The Press-Enterprise

Juan Perez of West los Angeles and his wife Teresa ride 
through a water spray at lake Gregory.



42

Steven k. Doi
Zuma Press

Eric kung and his daughter Evelyn, 4, enjoy the giant 
slide together at the Orange County Fair in Costa Mesa.

Gabriel Fenoy
Claremont Courier

Claremont high School’s 
nestor Romero entertains the 
audience at the Claremont 
Juggling Festival.



43

Robert Gauthier
Los Angeles Times

 A young fan arrives early to the TD Banknorth Garden 
anticipating the Celtics first nBA championship since 1986, 
as they try to close out the  los Angeles lakers in six games.

Alex Collins
The Leader

Artist Anthony Rico draws a portrait of Spanish painter 
Salvador Dali at the Downtown Burbank Arts Festival.



44

Will Lester
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

The sun sets in Pomona  bathed 
in smoke from the fires burning in 
Orange County. 

Mike Meadows
Freelance

lightning lights up the sky as a 
thunderstorm moves south over 
Bull head City, Arizona.

Terry Pierson
The Press-Enterprise

A bright full moon rises over a 
home on a hill above Van Buran 
Avenue in Riverside.



45

Thomas R. Cordova
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Aerobatic pilot Doug 
Jardine performs at the 33rd 

Annual Cable Airport Air 
Show in Upland.

Tammy Abbott
Glendale News-Press

liz Curtis and Martha Carrascosa dance 
with an art piece called Waterfall iV at the 
Brand library celebrating the opening of the 
“Circle in the Square.” 

Ruaridh Stewart
Zuma Press

The Mars Society is dedicated to encouraging the exploration and settlement 
of Mars. The Utah Mars Desert Research Station hosts teams of geologists, 
astrobiologists, engineers, mechanics, physicians and others in relative 
isolation in a simulated Mars environment.  Crew members Boris Yim Shing Yik 
(Commander) and Guerric De Crombrugghe (Crew Engineer / Astronomer) 
wear space suits while they survey the “Martian” landscape.



46

Anne Cusack   
Los Angeles Times    

Rebecca huff and Angelee lombardi , comfort each other as widows who have lost their husbands in the 
iraq and Afganistan wars have formed a group called the American Widows project.  They gathered at the 
Arlington West Memorial in Santa Monica and placed their husbands names on crosses.

Jason Redmond
Ventura County Star

Olga Zinovchik, 23, and her fiancé Tom Olufs, 25, both of Santa Barbara, visit the Arlington West 
Memorial on the beach in Santa Barbara. The memorial is set up adjacent to Stearns Wharf every weekend. 



47

Jennifer Cappuccio-Maher
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Jim Ban of the Fairplex Garden Railway cleans the train tracks in 
preparation for the l.A. County Fair opening in Pomona.

Scott Varley
Daily Breeze

A surfer makes a less than graceful exit from 
his board as he bails out on a wave while 
surfing next to the hermosa Beach Pier.

Eric Tom
Freelance

Students listen to instructions from Jeff Frater during class at the Millennia 
Mixed Martial Arts Training Center in Rancho Cucamonga.

Therese Tran
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

london Smith and Rex nelson wander through 
the Cultivar Garden at the Rancho Santa Ana 
Botanic Garden in Claremont.



48

    Sponsored By Canon USA

FIRST PLACE
Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

Arizona Diamondbacks catcher Chris Snyder celebrates after tagging out los Angeles Dodgers’ 
Andre Ethier as he tried to score on a hit by Matt kemp. 

Sports Award

hOnORABLE MEnTIOn
Jennifer Cappuccio-Maher
Freelance

Redlands Reds’ Brenna Phillips’ helmet flies off after being hit by the pitch 
during the 10-year-olds and under Pony All-Star Championship Softball 
game at Redlands Community Field in Redlands.  Phillips shook it off and 
advanced to first base.



49

SECOnD PLACE
Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

Members of Spain’s Olympic synchronized swimming team practice in Beijing.

ThIRD PLACE

Will Lester
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Diamond Ranch’s Erika Williams 
falls to the floor as Marlborough 

and Diamond Ranch players go 
after the loose ball Wednesday. 

The Diamond Ranch Panthers 
fell to Marlborough 70-49 in the 
fifth place game of Best of the 

West invitational Girls Basketball 
Tournament at Ayala high School. 



50

Robert Gauthier
Los Angeles Times

lakers’ center Pau Gasol shoots over 
Celtics’ forward kevin Garnett late in 
the second half of game five of the 
nBA Finals at Staples Center.



51

Terry Pierson
The Press-Enterprise

lakers’ Jordan Farmar flies to the hoop in front of  San 
Antonio Spurs’ kurt Thomas in the first half of game five 
of the Western Conference Finals. 

Mark Zaleski
The Press-Enterprise

lakers’ Pau Gasol tries to pull in 
a rebound between Boston’s 
P.J. Brown and James Posey in 
the second half during game 
three of the nBA Finals at 
Staples Center.

Edna T. Simpson
Los Angeles Daily News

lakers’ kobe Bryant gets fouled by Cavaliers’  Zydrunas ilgauskas.



52

John McCoy
Los Angeles Daily News

lakers’ lamar Odom gets away from new Orleans’ 
Chris Paul who tried to pick his pocket in the fourth 
quarter. The lakers defeated the hornets 107 to 104 
at Staples Center.

Michael Owen Baker
Los Angeles Daily News

The lakers’ kobe Bryant goes to the 
basket and is fouled by the Memphis 
Grizzlies’ Jason Collins. 

hans Gutknecht
Los Angeles Daily News

los Angeles laker kobe Bryant goes to 
the hoop as Portland Trail Blazer Martell 
Webster defends during their nBA match 
up at Staples Center.



Robert Gauthier
Los Angeles Times

lakers’ kobe Bryant walks off the court 
defeated as the Boston Celtics celebrate 

a 131-92 championship, clinching victory in 
game six of the nBA Finals.



54

Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise

Manny Ramirez fan Matt Smith, 6, runs off the field after getting an 
autograph from the los Angeles Dodgers’ slugger before the start of 
game four of the nlCS against the Philadelphia Phillies.

Mark Zaleski
The Press-Enterprise

los Angeles Dodgers’ Manny 
Ramirez reacts after fouling a ball off 
his bat for a strike in the sixth inning as 
Philadelphia Phillies catcher Carlos 
Ruiz watches during Game five of 
the national league Championship 
Series at Dodgers Stadium.



55

keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

Dodger catcher Russell Martin 
waits for the throw from third 

base man Andy la Roche 
as White Sox’s Pablo Ozuna  

slides to home plate.

keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

The Dodgers’ long time hall of Fame 
broadcaster Vin Scully waves to the 
crowd as he is honored during pre-game 
ceremonies for his five decades of service 
to the Dodgers. Scully called games at 
the coliseum from 1958-2008.  his 50 years 
of service is a major league record. The 
Dodgers are celebrating their 50th season 
in los Angeles.



56

Robert Gauthier
Los Angeles Times

los Angeles Dodgers’ third baseman Russell Martin dives for a ball hit by lA Angels’ batter 
Rob Quinlan for the final out of the fourth inning at Angel Stadium.

Mark J. Terrill
Associated press

Philadelphia Phillies’ Chase Utley slides 
home safely as los Angeles Dodgers 
catcher Russell Martin can’t make the 
catch on a wild throw from shortstop 
Rafael Furcal  during the fifth inning 
in Game five  of the national league 
championship series.



57

Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise

Philadelphia Phillies’ Jimmy Rollins 
is up-ended by the los Angeles 
Dodgers’ James loney in the fifth 
inning of game four of the national 
league baseball championship 
series at Dodger Stadium.

Frank Bellino
The Press-Enterprise

los Angeles Angels’ Erick Aybar makes 
the catch over diving teammate Brandon 

Wood against the Padres.



58

keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

Dodgers’ manager Joe Torre 
celebrates winning the national 
league Western Division Title 
during a baseball game between 
the San Diego Padres and the los 
Angeles Dodgers. 

Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

los Angeles Dodgers’ Russell Martin sprays Matt kemp with water as they 
celebrate after beating the Chicago Cubs 3-1 in Game three of baseball’s 
national league division. 



59

keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

Angel Tori hunter dances during 
the celebration as they beat the 

Yankees 4-2 for the American 
league West Championship.

Terry Pierson
The Press-Enterprise

los Angeles Angels’ Jered Weaver celebrates the Angels victory over the  Boston 
Red Sox in game three of the American league division series. 



60

keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

USC’s Stanley havili catches a touchdown pass in the first quarter during a 
game between Ohio State and USC at the Memorial Coliseum.



61

Alex Collins
Glendale News-Press

UClA’s Chane Moline dives into the end 
zone as the Bulldog defense dives after 
him during their game at the Rose Bowl.

keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

USC’s Desmond Reed flips into the end zone 
for a touch down in the first quarter during 

a game between illinois Fighting illini and 
University of Southern California in the 94th 

Rose Bowl game in Pasadena.

USC ATHLETICS SALUTES 

AND THANKS ALL 

OF THE PHOTOGRAPHERS 

WHO COVER THE TROJANS

WE APPRECIATE 

YOUR COVERAGE

FIGHT ON!



Terry Pierson
The Press-Enterprise

USC’s David Ausberry, left, celebrates 
with Patrick Turner,after Turner’s 32 yard 
touchdown catch against Washington 

in the first half of the PAC 10 game. 



63

Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise

UClA’s Alterraun Verner 
celebrates his interception 

with teammate Brigham 
harwell in the first half 

against Tennessee.

Robert Gauthier
Los Angeles Times

USC running back Chauncey 
Washington celebrates his first 

quarter touchdown with offensive 
lineman Jeff Byers in the 94th Rose 

Bowl game. 



64

Ed Crisostomo
The Press-Enterprise

Anthony kim hits a solid shot 
toward the green on the 9th 
hole at la Quinta Country 
Club during the 49th Bob 
hope Chrysler Classic. 

William hallstrom
Freelance

Golden West goalkeeper luis Guerrero tries to get a hand on 
the ball as Pasadena City College midfielder Gabriel Chavarria 
attempts to get a foot on it.

Sean hiller
Daily Breeze

Misty May-Treanor digs the ball 
in the AVP Cuervo Gold Crown 
huntington Beach Open.



65

Danny Moloshok
Freelance

Vic Darchinyan of Armenia connects with a punch to 
Cristian Mijares of Mexico during the ninth round of their 

super heavy weight title unification boxing bout. 

Art Eugenio
TracksidePhoto

harley letner on his way to winning day two of the Class 
1 unlimited honors for the  2008 SCORE laughlin Desert 
Challenge.

Michael Owen Baker
Los Angeles Daily News

The northridge kings’ Justin Patterson chases down 
the ball during their rugby game aganst the U of A 
Wildcats in the Pacific Sectionals Wheelchair Rugby 
Tournament at CSUn.



66

Photos by 

Robert  Gauthier
Los Angeles Times

BEIJInG ChInA 2008



67

Photos by 

Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

BEIJInG ChInA 2008



68

Sponsored By Samy’s Camera

FIRST PLACE
keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

Bronwyn Reed sits on her four-hundred-year old bed at her Pasadena home. Reed, a student at the los 
Angeles County high School for the Arts, won the 2008 national Shakespeare Competition. 

Portrait Award



69

hOnORABLE 
MEnTIOn

Christina house
Freelance

Music composer and artist Allee Willis is 
photographed poolside at her home in 

Valley Village.

ThIRD PLACE
Ann Johansson

Freelance

Amy August puckers her lips as she 
watches her fathers Mike, left, and 
John kiss on their wedding day. The 

California Supreme Court made gay 
marriage legal.

SECOnD PLACE
Mark Zaleski

The Press-Enterprise

Artist Martin “Marty” Tobias, 76, of Riverside 
has created many pen and ink drawings 
and watercolors of historic buildings and 

locations around Riverside County. Martin 
holds a painting of himself that a friend 

painted for him.  



70

Ed Crisostomo
The Press-Enterprise

U.S. Customs and Border Protection Supervisory Officer Angelica De Cima stands over the San Ysidro Port of Entry.  
Authorities try to stop the flow of drugs into the U.S. while 50,000 to 55,000 vehicles cross every day.

Thomas R. Cordova
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Steve Jett, 51, and his wife Sharron, 56, 
will be forced out of Tent City in Ontario.



71

Stefano Paltera
Freelance

Retired lAPD and District Attorney’s Office lieutenant Jimmy Sakoda, 71, who some coworkers use to call the “samurai 
detective” almost single-handedly kept alive a 25-year old murder case against Japanese businessman kazuyoshi Miura.

Amanda Lucidon
The Press-Enterprise

John and Cathie Middleton of 
Moreno Valley embrace each other 
in the master bedroom of their home 
after it was severely damaged in an 

unusual storm. 



72

Mark Zaleski
The Press-Enterprise

A los Angeles Dodgers fan gets ready for the final 
game of the season against the San Diego Padres at 
Dodgers Stadium. 

Christina house
Freelance

Code Pink member Alicia Forrest, 24, is 
pictured outside  a relatives home in long 
Beach, California. A video on You Tube 
shows Forrest being knocked to the ground 
by a policemen and subsequently hauled 
away and arrested during the Democratic 
national Convention.

Alan Zanger
Freelance

A woman of the minority 
tribes in the Central 
highlands of Vietnam 
exposes  teeth that show 
the signs of the common 
practice of chewing 
Beetle nut.

Carlos Delgado
Freelance

Sports agent Scott Boras poses for a portrait 
in the lobby of the Boras Corporation 
headquarters in newport Beach,

777 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10017

LEGAL RELEASE STATUS

AD APPROVAL

Release has been obtained Legal Coord:

Acct Mgmt: Print Prod:

Art Director: Proofreader:

Copywriter: Studio:

JOB #: 062-CM-118_F PROOF: 1

CLIENT: Canon USA Inc. OP: WB

SPACE/SIZE: B: 9.25” x 12.25”   T: 9” x 12”   S: 8.5” x 11.5”

DATE:

THIS  ADVERTISEMENT PREPARED BY GREY WORLDWIDE

CLIENT: Canon USA Inc. SIZE, SPACE: 9” x 12”, 4CB

PRODUCT: Camera Division-Lens/Shutter PUBS: Magazine

JOB#: 062-CM-118_F ISSUE: 2010

ART DIRECTOR: None COPYWRITER: None

With 21.1 megapixels and Full HD video,
itʼs time to think bigger.

©2010 Canon U.S.A., Inc. Canon and EOS are registered trademarks of Canon Inc. in the United States. IMAGEANYWARE is a trademark of Canon. LCD image simulated. All rights reserved. ©2008 Vincent Laforet, Canon Explorer of Light.

To see more HD videos, visit usa.canon.com/dlc

The Canon EOS 5D Mark II. The worldʼs only camera to combine a
21.1 megapixel full-frame CMOS sensor with Full HD 1080p video. Giving you 
the power to combine breathtaking stills with revolutionary 
video. The industry has changed forever. Inspired. By Canon.

S:8.5”

S
:11.5”

T:9”

T:12”

B:9.25”

B
:12.25”



73

777 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10017

LEGAL RELEASE STATUS

AD APPROVAL

Release has been obtained Legal Coord:

Acct Mgmt: Print Prod:

Art Director: Proofreader:

Copywriter: Studio:

JOB #: 062-CM-118_F PROOF: 1

CLIENT: Canon USA Inc. OP: WB

SPACE/SIZE: B: 9.25” x 12.25”   T: 9” x 12”   S: 8.5” x 11.5”

DATE:

THIS  ADVERTISEMENT PREPARED BY GREY WORLDWIDE

CLIENT: Canon USA Inc. SIZE, SPACE: 9” x 12”, 4CB

PRODUCT: Camera Division-Lens/Shutter PUBS: Magazine

JOB#: 062-CM-118_F ISSUE: 2010

ART DIRECTOR: None COPYWRITER: None

With 21.1 megapixels and Full HD video,
itʼs time to think bigger.

©2010 Canon U.S.A., Inc. Canon and EOS are registered trademarks of Canon Inc. in the United States. IMAGEANYWARE is a trademark of Canon. LCD image simulated. All rights reserved. ©2008 Vincent Laforet, Canon Explorer of Light.

To see more HD videos, visit usa.canon.com/dlc

The Canon EOS 5D Mark II. The worldʼs only camera to combine a
21.1 megapixel full-frame CMOS sensor with Full HD 1080p video. Giving you 
the power to combine breathtaking stills with revolutionary 
video. The industry has changed forever. Inspired. By Canon.

S:8.5”
S

:11.5”

T:9”
T:12”

B:9.25”
B

:12.25”



74

Sponsored By The Don Brinn Endowment Fund

FIRST PLACE
Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise

William Ervin, a resident of the Community living Center at the Jerry l. Pettis Memo-
rial VA Medical Center in loma linda,  gets an up-close look at Mia, as her owner 
Pamela Becker tells Mia not to lick. Becker and her dog are volunteers with Rim of the 
World Comfort Pets, a group that brings a variety of dogs to the patients in their beds 
to cheer them up. 

Animal Award



75

SECOnD 
PLACE
Will Lester

Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Martha Goss gives her horse 
Blondie a treat at Goss’ San 

Antonio heights home.

ThIRD PLACE
Marilyn Chung

The Desert Sun

The yet to be named baby giraffe 
is watched over by his older brother 

Mutombo, and uncle Pona (at 
top) at The living Desert in Palm 

Desert,California.

hOnORABLE MEnTIOn

Bob Chamberlin
Los Angeles Times

“Shiloh”, a US Customs and Border Protection 
dog, has served for eight years and is 

responsible for around 20,000 interceptions.  
The dog gets a round of applause from k- 9 

Enforcement Officers as he was celebrated 
at a retirement.



76

Marilyn Chung
The Desert Sun

Pona the giraffe chews away at The 
living Desert  in Palm Desert.

Raul Roa
San Gabriel Valley Tribune

An Anna’s hummingbird feeds at the 
Whittier narrows nature Center in 

South El Monte.



77

Greg Vojtko
The Press-Enterprise

Jericho, a four-month-old American 
Staffordshire Terrier, peers out from his 

kennel at istiak “Robbie” hossain’s home 
where dogs are bred.

George Fry
Los Angeles Times-Retired

When lucky is not chasing birds he’s 
drinking from their fountaion.

Rodrigo Pena
The Press-Enterprise

Tiny grasshoppers, about 1/4 inch long, 
gather on a pumpkin leaf in Palm Desert.



78

Jason Wittman
Freelance

A seal dives after a treat which is, unfortunately, on the other side of the glass at the 
long Beach Aquarium of the Pacific.

John McCoy
Los Angeles Daily News

Two female harbor seals frolic near an underwater viewing window. in the enclosure next to 
them is the los Angles Zoo’s newest resident, an adult harbor seal named Alfred.



79

Bob Chamberlin
Los Angeles Times

A Female grunion lays eggs after burying herself 
in the sand at Cabrillo Beach.

Mark Boster
Los Angeles Times

A mother Tern protects her young at the Bolsa Chica 
Ecological Preserve in huntington Beach.

Thomas R. Cordova
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Two turtles take advantaged of the warm weather at Red 
hill Park pond in Rancho Cucamonga.



Music and Performing 
Arts Award

80

Sponsored By The Otto Rothschild Endowment Fund

FIRST PLACE
Ed Crisostomo
The Press-Enterprise

Marcilyn Callejo, Curator of Education, is framed by Cosme Cordova’s painting“noche de 
Media luna” one of many exhibits for the Contemporary Artists Celebrate The Day of the Dead 
at the Museum of history & Art, Ontario.



Music and Performing 
Arts Award

81

ThIRD PLACE
Thomas R. Cordova
Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Motley Crue guitarist Mick Mars plays a solo as a fan puts 
her hands in the air at the first Crue Fest at the San Manuel 
Amphitheater in Devore.

hOnORABLE MEnTIOn
Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

Taylor Swift performs at the 43rd Annual 
Academy of Country Music Awards.

SECOnD PLACE
Christina house

Freelance

Akon leaps into a sea of fans during 
his performance at kiiS-FM’s Jingle Ball 

08 at the honda Center in Anaheim.



82

Ringo h.W. Chiu
Freelance

Members of kim Eung hwa korean Dance Group perform their “Fan Dance” during the 
ninth annual los Angeles Dance invitational.

Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

Country singer Garth 
Brooks performs during 
a charity concert in los 
Angeles to benefit  the 
Southern California Fire 
intervention Relief Effort.



83

Christina house
Freelance

Olivier latry, organist and composer from the Cathedral of notre 
Dame in Paris, plays the first solo recital on the new Gillespie pipe 
organ at Renee and henry Segerstrom Concert hall.

Sarah Reingewirtz
San Gabriel Valley Tribune

Shin Dance Company performs Wings 
of Shin, a Chinese journey and a tribute 

to the Olympic games in China, at the 
haugh Performing Arts Center at Citrus 

College in Glendora.

Tammy Abbott
Burbank Leader

Jacqueline hausfeld throws her arms around in 
anger as the Queen in John Burroughs high School 
dance performance of “A Magical Journey.”



FIRST PLACE

Poorest of The  Poor
life in Susan’s Bay – a slum in Freetown, 
Sierra leone.

Ann Johansson
Freelance

hawanatu kamara, 6, disappears in a crowd of people 
fetching water, doing laundry and cleaning themselves.

Children share a bowl of rice  while sitting on the 
ground next to a gutter filled with sewage,

84

Photo Essay Award



Bumposeh kamara, 38 hands over her youngest daughter 
Zainab, 2 months, to daughter Fatmata, 14, as her children 
prepare to go to school outside their shack.

Zainab kamara, 2 months, sleeps in a basket by a gutter filled 
with sewage 

Bumposeh kamara, cleans her youngest 
daughter Zainab outside their shack.

85

Photo Essay Award



    

86

Mark Collins, 50, served in the United States navy in Vietnam. “i’ve 
lived and experienced life and now want to spend the rest of it 
with my wife and children.” 

Mark Patrick, 50, served in the United States 
navy in Vietnam. “life sometimes sucks but 
we all have to dig in and deal with it.” 

SECOnD PLACE

An honor to Serve
Many United States military veterans suffer from different degrees of post-traumatic stress 
disorder. Many are still proud to have served but many have paid the price.

Mark Zaleski
The Press-Enterprise



    

87

William James, 43, served in the United States navy  in 
Vietnam. “i did what i had to do and now i have another 
chance to get my life back together.”

Michael Elliott, 64, served in the United 
States Army  in Vietnam. “After prison, i was 

at a crossroads in my life, so i had to step up 
to the plate to get back on course.”

Ronald Sewell, 53, served in the United States Army in 
Vietnam. “Freedom, that is what we give our lifes for.”

Richard Picken, 26, served in the United States Marines 
Corps in iraq. 

Vincent Blakley, 48, served in the United States Army 
in Vietnam. “i did many bad things, but i feel free.” 



“Freeway Complex Fire,” which destroyed more than 110 homes in Yorba Linda   

88

Rosa lindholm is overcome with emotion 
having been ordered to evacuate her 
home with husband Einer lindholm. Their 
Yorba linda home was destroyed along 
with scores of others when Santa Ana winds 
blew the fire from Corona to Brea.

John Sink reacts to flames while trying to 
save his home on Mission hills lane in the 
hidden hills Estate area of Yorba linda.

kristin Derieg and Maryann Buc embrace near 
a police check point near the hidden hills 
Estates.  According to Buc, both women lost 
their homes on Mission hills lane.



“Freeway Complex Fire,” which destroyed more than 110 homes in Yorba Linda   

89

Fire randomly hit homes in the hidden hills Estate area of 
Yorba linda.

A car races down hidden hills 
Road, avoiding the hillside flames 

in Yorba linda.

ThIRD PLACE

 Freeway Complex Fire
The Freeway Complex Fire destroyed more than 110 houses in 

Yorba linda.

William Wilson Lewis III
The Press-Enterprise



90

A riderless horse procession for los Angeles Police Department officer 
Randal Simmons arrives at holly Cross Cemetery in Culver City.

los Angeles Police Department officers 
carry the casket of lAPD Officer Randal 
Simmons.

hOnORABLE MEnTIOn

 A Fallen hero
Offificer Randal David Simmons, a 27-year veteran of the lAPD, was murdered in the 
line of duty.  Officer Simmons became the first lAPD SWAT officer to die in the line of 
duty.

John McCoy
Los Angeles Daily News



91

Family members of slain los Angeles SWAT team member Officer Randal 
Simmons attend a graveside service.

los Angeles Police Department 
Chief William J. Bratton receives the 
American flag from the honor Guard 
during a graveside service for lAPD 
Officer Randal Simmons.

Gabriella Simmons, daughter of slain los Angeles Police Department 
officer Randal Simmon releases a white dove for her father during a 
graveside service.





Andy Castle Award

Mark Zaleski
The Press-Enterprise

los Angeles Dodgers’ Manny Ramirez gets doused by 
Takashi Saito after the Dodgers beat the Chicago Cubs 

three to one to win the national league division series at 
Dodger Stadium.

Sponsored By The Los Angeles Dodgers



94

The Best UCLA Sports Photo

FIRST PLACE
Mark J. Terrill
Associated Press

UClA’s kevin love goes for a basket during the second half of an nCAA men’s 
basketball tournament West Regional semifinal against Xavier.

Sponsored By The Stan Troutman Endowment Fund



95

The Best UCLA Sports Photo SECOnD PLACE
Stan Lim
The Press-Enterprise

UClA’s head coach Rick neuheisel and quarterback 
kevin Craft celebrate after a field goal by Tennessee 
goes wide and UClA wins 27-24 in overtime.

ThIRD PLACE
Ed Crisostomo
The Press-Enterprise

John R. Wooden for a brief moment sits alone after UClA Bruins 
defeated the DePaul Blue Demons during the 15th Annual 
John R. Wooden Classic. 

hOnORABLE MEnTIOn
keith Birmingham
Pasadena Star-News

UClA players celebrates as they beat Tennessee 27-24 in 
overtime during a game between the University of Tennessee 
and UClA at the Rose Bowl.



96

Los Angeles Area Television
Station of The Year 

Sponsored By Lite Paneles

kMEX

kMEX videographers Jacob Jenkins, Juan hernandez, PPAGlA President John McCoy, kMEX Chief 
videographer Art Quezada, videographers hector Gonzalez, Azucena Varela and PPAGlA Vice-
President David Fernandez.



97

Videographer of the Year
Sponsored By Lowel Lighting

Juan hernandez / kMEX 



98

Sponsored By The Don Brinn Endowment Fund

FIRST PLACE
Azucena Varela/kMEX
“Vet Con Botas” 

SECOnD PLACE 
Carl Stein/kCAL-kCBS
“Horse Abuse”

ThIRD PLACE
Carl Stein/kCAL-kCBS
“Top Dog” 

Animal Television Award



99

FIRST PLACE 
Juan hernandez/kMEX

“Aprietese El Cinturon”

SECOnD PLACE
Arturo Quezada/kMEX 

“Ballrooms”
 

ThIRD PLACE (TIE)
hector Gonzalez/kMEX 

“Carwash for College” 

ThIRD PLACE (TIE)
Jacob Jenkins/kMEX 

“Harleys Tie” 

Feature Television Award



100

Sponsored By United Firefighters of Los Angeles City IAFF Local 112 AFL-CIO
Fire Television Award

FIRST PLACE
hector V. Gonzalez/kMEX
“Diamond Bar Fire”

SECOnD PLACE
Frank Alli/kABC
“Santa Barbara Wild Fire”

ThIRD PLACE
Jose hernandez Jr./knBC
“Warehouse Fire”



101

Spot news Award
Sponsored by The Bill Knight Endowment Fund

FIRST PLACE
Jacob Jenkins/kMEX
“Torrance Trench Collapse”

SECOnD PLACE
hetor V. Gonzalez/kMEX

“South Gate Crash”

ThIRD PLACE
Juan hernandez/kMEX

 “Vernon Shooting”



102

General news Television Award

Live Coverage Television Award

FIRST PLACE
Eric Trujillo/knBC
“Customs Uncovered” 

ThIRD PLACE
Juan hernandez/kMEX
 “Harbor Reax ”

SECOnD PLACE
Arturo Quezada/kMEX
“DTV Ready”

FIRST PLACE
Eric Trujillo/knBC
“Sylmar Fire”

SECOnD PLACE
Juan hernandez/kMEX
“Vernon Shooting”



103

General news Television Award In-Depth news Television Award

FIRST PLACE 
Juan hernandez/kMEX
“Columbia Curvas and Cafe”

SECOnD PLACE 
Arturo Quezada/kMEX

“Mariachi Motel” 

ThIRD PLACE
Arturo Quezada/kMEX

“Israel”

 



104

Sports Television Award

SECOnD PLACE
Eric Trujillo/knBC
“The Wall ”

FIRST PLACE
Dennis Funes/nBC news Channel
“BMX”

ThIRD PLACE
Arturo Quezada/kMEX
“Boxing” 



105

Multi Camera Television Award

FIRST PLACE
Dave Fernandez

Jose herandez/knBC
Scott Meadows

“Contaminated Water”

SECOnD PLACE
hector Gonzalez

Azucena Varela/kMEX
“Women of Harley”

ThIRD PLACE
Joel Cook

Barry Johnson/knBC
“Sylmar Fire”



10925 Kinross Ave at Gayley, In Westwood Village

MON-FRI 9-7; SAT 9:30-6; SUN 12-5
FREE PARKING at lot next to store. Rental Dept Closed Sundays
Check out our website for rentals and FREE digital classes.

310-208-5150 
www.belaircamera.comCAmERAS INCluDE NIKoN uSA 1 yR. lmtD. wAR.

• NikoN-origiNal FX-Format CmoS SeNSor 
• low-NoiSe iSo SeNSitivity From 200 to 12,800 
• CoNtiNuouS ShootiNg up to 9 FpS
• riCh 24 FpS hD viDeo with high FiDelity Stereo
• Dual CF CarD SlotS with overFlow, BaCkup aND Copy

12.1 MPNikon D3s

The one and only

53 yeARS IN WeSTWOOd VIllAGe.

How Can We Make You Smile Today?

 BAC PPAGLA r3.indd   1 1/15/10   3:12:01 PM

Ringlite®Micro™1x1™ MiniPlus™

®

LitepanelsAdvanced LED Lighting for High Definition,
Video, Motion Picture & Still Photo www.Litepanels.com

Ph: 818 752 7009
info@litepanels.com

Because what you will really remember is the
Litepanels’ stunning quality of light
—the soft-wrapping illumination which gives you
unprecedented creative control. Visit our new 
website to learn more about the 1x1 and our other
award-winning lights.

Forget that Litepanels® 1x1 lights are in-
credibly portable, under 2 inches thick, and can run
on their own snap-on battery. Forget that you can
easily dial up just the right amount of illumination.
And forget that you never have to change a bulb.

See the new lights 

Winner of
the 2009
Emmy®

LP_AllPro_Press Photo:LP_AllPro_Press Photo  1/28/10  1:03 PM  Page 1



College Photojournalist of theYear

FIRST PLACE
Brandon Wise

The PPAGlA Student Photojournalist of the Year is Brandon Wise 
from Santa Monica College.  Yes, Brandon was the Student 
Photojournalist of the Year for 2007.  he had the winning portfolio 
again for 2008.

Brandon got his start in photography when a friend died and left 
him his camera.  A Cultural Anthropology major at Santa Monica 
College, Brandon will be transferring to Cal State northridge. 
Brandon’s dream job is to be a foreign correspondent covering 
major issues, like war, famine and the many different cultures of 
the world.

he is currently freelances at the Santa Monica Daily Press 
and served as the Chief Photographer and Managing Editor 
at the Santa Monica College Corsair.  Brandon thanks great 
mentors like David hume kennerly for his words of wisdom, 
Gerard Burkhart for his teaching and leadership and the helpful 
advice of fellow shooter hans Gutknecht.  Brandon says that 
photography is his passion and reason for living.  All Brandon’s 
mentors are PPAGlA members.

RUnnER-UP
Jared Iorio

The runner-up is Jared iorio, Pierce College.  Jared describes 
himself as a former college-dropout.  he returned to college 
where he earned a 3.91 grade point average at Pierce, while 
working full-time and pursuing his love of photography.

Jared has served as the Multimedia Editor for the Pierce 
College Roundup newspaper and as the Art Director and 
Managing Editor of Pierce’s The Bull Magazine.

Jared attributes his success to the amazing faculty at Pierce 
College in general, and specifically chairperson of the Media 
Arts Department at Pierce, Jill Connelly.  She has been most 
influential in his development as a photojournalist.  Jill is a long-
time PPAGlA member.

107

Sponsored by Past Presidents and Retired Members Scholarship Fund and Nikon USA



2008  Membership Directory 

108

Abbott, Tammy   Glendale News Press
Aceves, John   CNN Los Angeles TV 
Acosta, Gabriel Luis   The Sun
Adamus, Tony   ABC Network News 
Alli, Frank   Independent TV
Anastasia, Victor   KCBS TV
Anzuoni, Mario   New York Post 
Armendariz, Enrique   Associate Member 
Arno, Philip   Independent TV 
Arorizo, Armando   The Perfect Exposure Gallery
Baker, Owen Michael   Los Angeles Daily News
Barber, Davis   Independent Still
Barker, George   KNBC 4 
Barnard, Tony   Independent Still
Barrett, Fitzroy   Globe Photos 
Becher, Bill   Independent Still
Beebe, Bill   The Outlook-Retired - PP
Bellino, Frank   The Press-Enterprise
Bessel, Larry   Los Angeles Times - R
Bessolo, Bob   CBS News Path 
Birmingham, keith   San Gabriel Valley Tribune
Blake, Michael   Reuters
Bleckmann, Wilhelm   Pasadena City College - R
Blevins, Gene   Los Angeles Daily News
Bloom, Seymour   Samy’s Camers - R
Bloom, Scott   Associate Member
Blumenfeld, Lisa   Getty Images
Bonilla, Andres   KMEX-TV 34
Bonnett, Bruce   ABC 7 TV 
Boster, Mark   Los Angeles Times
Bourquard, Michel   Gamma Press 
Bowler, Dana Rene   Ventura County Star
Brainard, Gary   KCOP TV 
Brammer, nanci   Art Worden
Breckner, Gene   AV Newspapers Inc.
Brehm, Tim   Associate Member J.B.H.S.
Brito, Rich   KCBS TV 
Brown, Armando   Independent Still
Browne, Rick   The Columbian - PP
Browning, D. Sean   KNBC-TV 
Buck, Starr Marie   The Orange County Register
Burkhart, Gerard   Independent Still
Burrow, Bonnie   Independent Still - PP
Busse, David   KABC 7 TV 
Buttitta, Tony   KTTV KCOP TV 
Byars, Wade   The Desert Sun
Caccavo, Jim   Independent Still
Campos, Marc   Inland Valley Daily Bulletin
Calderon, Edwin   KNBC-TV
Cappuccio, Jennifer   Inland Valley Daily Bulletin
Carbone, James   Independent Still
Castellano, Shelly   Independent Still
Cecil, Dennis   Associate Member
Carey, Bob   Los Angeles Times
Carnay, Oliver   International Artists Photo
Carr, Stephen   Long Beach Press-Telegram
Castellano, Shelly   Independent Still/Zuma Press
Cecil, Dennis   Associate Member 
Chamberlin, Robert   Los Angeles Times
Chang, kevin   Press Telegram
Chin, Eric   King World/Inside
Chiu, h.W. Ringo   Independent Still

Glover II, James   Ventura County Star
Goddard, Robbin   Los Angeles Times
Goldberg, Michael   Entertainment TV Services
Goldwater, Jeff   Los Angeles Daily News - R
Gonzales, hector   KMEX TV 34
Gonzales, Juan Carlos   KMEX-TV 34
hallstrom, William   Independent Still
halvorsen, Robert   Los Angeles Daily News - R
Gorman, Marsha   Independent Still
Gough, Janet   Celebrity Photo Agency
Green, Chuck   Independent Still
Grisco, kim   Independent Still
Grosby, Pablo   The Grosby Group
Guetta, Debora   Associate Member
Gutknecht, hans   Los Angeles Daily News 
hanashiro, Robert   USA Today
harris, James   Jim Harris Investigations
harris, Paul   BWP Media USA
harrison, Scott   Los Angeles Times - PP
haymes, Jeff   Aardvark Productions
heller, John M.   Getty Images
herbert, Bryan   On Scene Video
hernandez, Juan   KMEX  34
hernandez, Jose   KNBC-4
hiller, Sean   Daily Breeze
hodge, Vernon   Flying Lion Productions
house, Christina   Independent Still
howell, Bruce   Retired Still
hutchins, kathy   Hutchins Photo Agency
Iacobo, Maria   USC Law School PR
Ilagan, Manny   Tribune USA-PHIL. Dept of Tourism
Ingels, Stanley   Los Angeles Times - R
Ivey, Maria   Assoicate Member 
James, Jimmie L.   Franklin Press Agents
James, Mark   Independent TV 
Jarzomb, Leo   San Gabriel News Group
Jay, Diandra   Long Beach Press-Telegram
Jenkins, Jacob   KMEX -34 
Johansson, Ann   Independent Still
Johnson, Jill   JPI Studios 
Johnson, Barry   KNBC -4
karnbad, Roger   Celebrity Photo Agency
kaufman, Zuade   Truthdig 
kelly, Caitlin   Riverside Press-Enterprise
kelly, Wayne   C.S.U. Long Beach - R
kelsey, Thomas   Independent Still
kennedy, Joe   Los Angeles Times - R
kennerly, David hume   Newsweek 
kim, Sangjin   Korea Daily
knight, Bill   KTLA -TV - R - PP
koehler, Richard   Los Angels Times - R
koester, Axel   Independent Still
kunz, David   ABC -7 
kurutz, Gary   CA State Library/Serials
Langley, William   2 KidProductions, LLC
Lanus, Rafael   The Grosby group
Larson, Thomas   CNN TV
Lazar, John   Independent Still
LeFever, Jeff   Independent Still
Lejins, Diana   Long Beach Post
Leonard, Gary   Independent Still
Lester, Will   Inland Valley Daily Bulletin

Christman, Mike   NBC TV 
Chun, Myung   Los Angeles Times
Chung, Marilyn   The Desert Sun
Clark, Robert   Digital News Access
Clark, Jerry   Associate Member
Clendenin, Jay   Los Angeles Times
Clegg, Wayne   Retired
Clemans, neil   Independent Still-Retired
Cohen, Marc   KABC TV 
Collins, Alex   Glendale News Press
Cohen, Morris   Cohen Photo and Graphics
Connelly, Jill   Pierce College
Cook, Stewart   Rex USA 
Cordova, Thomas   Inland Valley Daily Belletin
Cowan, Frank   Honorary Member
Cox, Bobby (Bruce)   Los Angeles Times - Retired 
Crawford, Colin   Los Angeles Times
Crisostomo, Ed   The Press-Enterprise
Crosby, Bob   Independent Still
Cunningham, Bob   KCOP TV-Retired 
Curtis, Robert   Independent Still
Cusack, Anne   Los Angeles Times
Day, Jennifer   Independent Still
Darby, Cindy   Independent Still
Dean, Michael   Independent TV 
Delmas, Chris   Visual Press Agency
DiMartino, Mediha   Inland Valley Daily Bulletin
Dobyns, Tom   Independent Still
Doi, Steven   Independent Still
Downie, William Scott   Celebrity Photo Agency
Doyno, Robin   Independent Still
Duignan, Alan   Corbis 
Durbin, kevin   On Scene Video
Durling, Craig   Independent Still 
Enright, Larry   Independent Still
Estrada, kevin   Kevin Estrada Photogrpahy
Eugenid, Arthur   Trackside Photo
Fain, Scott   Independent TV 
Fallon, Joel   KCAL TV 
Favela, Richard   Associate Member
Fenoy, Gabriel   Claremont Courier
Fernandez, David   NBC 4 TV 
Fernandez, Jose L.   LA Regional Internacional
Ferugia, Arthur   Independent Still
Filan, hal   Associated Press - R - PP
Flores, Gilbert   Celebrity Photo Agency
Flores, Vince   Celebrity Photo Agency
Fogler-Mancini, Walt  San Gabriel Valley Newspaper
Fons, Eliot   Independent Video
Fowler, James   LA County Sheriff - R
Frankel, Barry   Independent Still
Fry, George   Los Angeles Times - R - PP
Fuerte, Luis   Independent TV 
Garb, hal   Independent Still
Garcia, Salvador   KMEX TV 34
Garcia, Joseph A.   Ventura County Star
Gauthier, Rob   Los Angeles Times
Gay, Carvel   Independent Still
Gazin, Shelley   Independent Still
Georges, Steven   Press-Telegram
Gil, Wojtek   Independent Still  
Gilmore, Rodney   KTLA  5



109

Lewis III, William Wilson   The Press-Enterprise
Lim, Stan   The Press-Enterprise
Loberg, karen   Ventura County Star
Lodge, Mark   Meducation Press
Lopez, Jorge   KEVA TV
Lubas, ken   Los Angeles Times - R
Lugavere, Joel   Los Angeles Times - R
Luster, kenji   Independent Still
Mack, Lou   Los Angeles Times - R
Macki, Scott   KCAL/KCBS
Mackson, Richard   Kodak
Madden, Dan   County of Los Angeles - R
Madden, Alan   Trackside Photo
Mailloux, Craig   Ventura CountyStar - R
Marino, Michael   U.S. Marines - R
Matos, Joanna   Retired - PP
Mckiernan, Scott   Zuma Press, Inc.
McClure, Rick   L.A. City Fire Dept.
McCoy, John   Los Angeles Daily News
McCullen, Michael   Integrated Communications
Mckenney, Thomas   Indpendent Still
Mcnay, Jim   Indpendent Still
Meadows, Mike   Indpendent Still
Meadows, Scott   KNBC TV
Melcon, Mel   Los Angeles Times
Mena, Jodi   KEVA Channel 52
Mendoza, Tom   Los Angeles Daily News
Messinger, Joe   Trade Tech - R - PP
Meyer, Rick   University of Southern California - PP
Michelson, Erma   Michelson Photo Agecy
Milek, John   Paramount Pictures - R - PP
Miller, Brian   Channel One 
Miller, Terry   Core Media Group
Mochon, Bill   California Thoroughbred
Molloy, Margaret   Independent Still
Moloshok, Danny   Independent Still
Montney, Cal   Los Angeles Times - R
Moore, Jonathan   USC football.com
Morse, Paul   White House Photographer
Mullen, Mike   San Gabriel  Valley Tribune
Murotake,  Thomas   Trackside Photo
Musgrove, Dean   Los Angeles Daily News
neerken, Thomas   Thomas Neerken Photography
newman, nancy   Independent Still - PP
nguyen, David   Independent Still
nicholson, Dennis   NBC 4 TV 
noble, Bob   Globe Photos - R 
nolke, Jeff   Independent TV 
norgord, Edwin C.   Pasadena Star-News - R 
O’Donnell, Patrick   Cal State Fullerton - PP
Ober, Jim   Trackside Photo, Inc. - PP
Oriel, Julian   Philippines & Asian Reporter
Orozco, Martin   ABC TV 
Ortega, Albert   Independent Still
Ortega Jr., Manuel   TALIBA
Ortiz, Sergio   Independent Still
Osman, Stephen   Los Angeles Times 

Ottalini, Susan   CBS TV News
Otto, Cliff R.   Los Angeles Times - R
Paltera, Stefano   Independent Still
Parachini, Allan   Associate Member
Parsons, Eric   Independent Still
Peña, Leopoldo   Associate Member
Pena, Rodrigo   The Press-Enterprise 
Perry, Jim   Editor, The Los Angeles Firefighter
Pierson, Terry   The Press- Enterprise 
Prado, David   Independent Still 
Price, Ronald   KCAL KCBS TV 
Prouser, Fred   Reuters 
Prouser, Rose   Prouser Photographic
Putnam, David   ABC 7 TV 
Quezada, Arturo   KMEX TV 34 Univision
Quinajon, Daniel   Photographer Vandenberg AFB
Quintanilla, John   Student Sport Magazine
Radish, Christina   Agency Photos 
Rapping, Anacleto   Brooks Institute
Raschke, Rodney   Active Photo Service
Rawner, Martin nate   Independent Still
Rector, Jamie   Independent Still
Redmond, Jason   Ventura County Star
Reilly, John   FotoWest
Reingewirtz, Sarah   San Gabriel Valley Tribune
Richardson, kathy   Associate Member
Rico, Juan Pablo   Big Pictures USA
Riha Jr., Bob   Independent Still   
Ritz, W. Michael   Independent Still/Video
Rose, Les   CBS News
Ruebsamen   College of the Canyons
Sanchez, Rudy   Campus Circles 
Saxon, Reed   Associated Press - PP
Schaben, Al   Los Angeles Times
Schiebeck, Carlos   AFT Photo-Retired
Schneider, Sue   Moonglow Photo Agency
Schoenberg, Richard   Indenpent Still
Schworck, Ernie   UPI-Retired 
Scott, Bob   Celebrity Photo Agency
Seib, Al   Los Angeles Times
Shea, David   The Press -Enterprise
Sherman, Ed   Independent Still
Simpson, Edna   Independent Still
Sinco, Luis   Los Angeles TImes 
Smeal, Jim   BEIMages
Smirnoff, nick   Tehachapi News
Smith, George Robert   The Outlook - R 
Smith, Loran F.   Westside International Travel - PP
Smith, Richard k.   KNBC - R 
Smith, Franklin   Independent Still 
Smith, Paul   Feature Flash PhotoAgency 
Soliman, Ron   The News Journal
Specker, Francis   Independent Still
Sporn, Brentt   On Scene Video
Sprague, David   Independent Still 
Stein, Carl   KCBS -TV 
Stewart, Ruaridh   Zuma Press Inc.

Suphamark, Grace   Orange County Register
Taniwaki, Ron   Nikon USA Member Honorary 
Tanquary, Tom   Independent TV 
Tapia-Anderson, karen   Los Angeles Times
Terrill, Mark   Associated Press 
Thuente, Terri   Independent TV 
Tom, Eric   Independent TV 
Torres, Gus   Independent TV 
Torres-Purne, Judy   Judy Independent Video 
Tran, Therese   Inland Valley Daily Bulletin 
Trapper, Frank   Sygma Photo Agency 
Troutman, Stan   UCLA-Retired 
Trujillo, Eric   Independent TV 
Tucker, Martin   Independent Still 
Turner, Richard   Retired Still 
Ung, John   The Eastern Group
Ut, nick   Associated Press
Uyeno, Chad   Independent Still
Vander Brug, Brian   Los Angeles Times 
VanStory, Debbie   Independent Still 
Varela, Robert   Ventura County Star
Vargo, Roger W.   Independent Still -PP
Varley, Scott   Daily Breeze
Vazquez, hernan   KNBC TV
Venable, Clare   Associate Member 
Ventura, Aurelia   La Opinion
Vidar, Jon   Independent Still 
Vincent, John   KCAL- TV 
Vojtko, Greg   The Press-Enterprise 
Waggner, Glenn   Camera Digital West - PP
Walker, Ashanti   Celebrity Photo Angency
Wallace, Clinton   Photomundo/Globe Photos
Wasper, Thom   Independent Still
Waters, David   Independent Still 
Watson, Coy   Retired - PP
Watson, Daniel W.   Glendale News Press - PP
Watson, Delmar   Delmar Watson Photo Archives - PP
Watson, Garry   Los Angeles Daily News-Retired
Wells, hal   Los Angeles Times 
Wening, Ron   KCAL -TV 
Werden, Ladeen   Indepentent Still
Wilde, Bill   KCAL -TV - R - PP
Winter, kevin   Getty Images
Wittman, Jason   Independent Still
Wong, henry   Independent Video
Wong, William   Associate Member
Yaro, Boris   Los Angeles Times - R
Yee, Evan   Los Angeles Daily News
Young, Marilynn   Orange County Register
Zachary, neil   Independent Still
Zachman, Glenn   Focal Point Video News
Zaleski, Mark   The Press-Enterprise
Zanger, Alan   Independent Still
Zanuzoski, George   NBC 4 TV - R
Zimmerman, Douglas   Independent Still
*PP - Past President
*R - Retired



honorary Members

110

Torcello, Justin   Woodbury University
Weintraub, Ava   Pierce College
White, Steff   Pasadena City College
Williams, Eric   Cypress College
Wise, Brandon   Santa Monica City College
Wright, Tom   Santa Monica College

Abbot, Bud*   Actor                                                                
Aldrin, Edwin   NASA                                                   
Armstrong, neil   NASA                                                 
Biscailuz, Eugene*   Sheriffs Dept.                                        
Bishop, Jim*   Copley News, Bishop International 
Bloom, Seymour   Samy’s Camera - R                            
Chambers, Stan   KTLA
Collins, Michael   NASA
Cooke, Dan*   Los Angeles Police Dept.
Costello, Lou*   Actor                                                     
Dunn, Bob*   KCBS                                             
Farr, Bill*   Los Angeles  Herald Exmainer                               
Fleschler, Carl
Friend, Dick*   L.A. County Fire Dept/SoCal Gas Co. 
Garrick, Robert   Garrick & Assoc.
Giesler, Jerry   Hollywood Lawyer                              
Grant, Johnny*  Hollywood Chamber of Commerce
hereford, Peggy*   Dept. of Airports 
hipple, Bill*   Associated Press reporter, WW2
hubenthal, karl*   Hearst Newspapers       
kamienowicz, Samy   Samy’s Camera           
klinger, keith*   Los Angeles County  Fire  
Lasorda, Tommy   Los Angeles  Dodgers
Lawson, Jack                                                                                           
Levshin, Peter   Integrated Communications     
neeb, Jr., Robert A.*   Attorney        
Metz, Galen   Eastman Kodak
Marquette, Joe*   Combat WWII, Universal Newsreel   
Melchior, Ernest*   Los Angeles Times, JOM Editor               
Pearson, Chief Gordon   LA County Fire - R
Perry, Jim   Los Angeles City Fire Dept                      
Popejoy, Jack   KFWB                                                    
Potter-Cowan, Frank  CA Specialized Training - R          
Rosenthal, Joe*   Associated Press                           
Scott Jr., John   Los Coyotes Golf Club - R
Skelton, Red*   Television Entertainer                               
Stratton, Jack   Newspaper Editor                                    
Taniwaki, Ron   Nikon                                               
Underwood, Aggie*   Los Angeles Daily News                
Warner, Caryl*   Attorney  
Witzenburg, Willie*   ACS Camera                               

(*) - Deceased
R - Retired

Chung, Marilyn...................................................75, 76
Collins, Alex.....................................................6, 43, 61
Cook, Joel................................................................105
Cordova,  Thomas R............................16, 45, 70, 79, 81
Crisostomo, Ed....................................41, 64, 70, 80, 95
Cusack, Anne......................................................12, 46
Delgado, Carlos.......................................................72
DeMulle, (Doc) David..............................................30
Doi, Steven k.............................................................42
Eugenio, Art...............................................................65
Fenoy, Gabriel..........................................................42
Fernandez, David...................................................105
Fry, George...............................................................77
Funes, Dennis..........................................................104
Gauthier, Robert.....................38, 43, 50, 53, 56, 63, 66
Gonzalez, hector V............................99, 100, 101, 105
Gutknecht, hans................................23, 27, 30, 33, 52
hallstrom, William....................................................64
hernandez, Jose.....................................................105
hernandez, Juan.............96, 97, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103
hiller, Sean.....................................................20, 24, 64
house, Christina..................................37, 69, 72, 81, 83
Jarzomb, Leo.............................................................18
Jenkins, Jacob.............................................96, 99, 101
Johansson, Ann.......................................22, 36, 69, 84
Johnson, Barry.........................................................105
koehler, Richard.......................................................14
Lester, Will........................................14, 19, 32, 44, 49, 75
Lewis III, William Wilson................11, 13, 17, 23, 29,  89
Lim, Stan..........................19, 21, 25, 38, 54, 57, 63, 74, 95
Loberg, karen Quincy.............................................24
Lucidon, Amanda....................................................71
McCoy, John.................................5, 7, 31, 52, 78, 90, 96
Meadows, Mike............................6, 16, 28, 34, 44, 105
Moloshok, Danny.....................................................65
Paltera, Stefano........................................................71
Pardo, David.............................................................37
Pena, Rodrigo...........................................................77
Phomicinda, Watchara.....................................26, 29
Pierson, Terry.............................................44, 51, 59, 62
Quezada, Arturo.........................96, 99, 102, 103, 104
Rawner, Martin nate...........................................15, 35
Redmond, Jason......................................................46
Reingewirtz, Sarah..............................................13, 83
Raul, Roa....................................................................76
Simpson, Edna T........................................................51
Stein, Carl...................................................................98
Stewart, Ruaridh.......................................................45
Terrill, Mark J.............30, 33, 48, 49, 56, 58, 67, 81, 82, 94
Tom, Eric.....................................................................47
Tran, Therese.............................................................47
Trujillo, Eric........................................................102, 104
Varela, Azucena........................................96, 98, 105
Varley, Scott..............................................................47
Vidar, Jon..................................................................35
Vojtko, Greg...................................................22, 27, 77
Wittman, Jason.........................................................78
Zaleski, Mark..............9, 21, 25, 34, 51, 52, 69, 72, 86, 93
Zanger, Alan.............................................................72

Abbott, Tammy...................................................45, 83 
Alli, Frank..................................................................100                                  
Baker, Michael Owen.......................................52, 65
Bellino, Frank......................................................32, 57
Birmingham, keith........23, 37, 55, 58, 59, 60, 61, 68, 95
Boster, Mark........................................15, 17, 27, 29, 79
Cappuccio-Maher, Jennifer............................47, 48
Chamberlin, Bob..........................................21, 75, 79
Chiu, Ringo h.W..................................................19, 82

Photographer Index

Student Directory
Alconcel, Stevens   UCLA
Azizi   Santa Monica College
Baggett, Don   Santa Monica College
Bedford, Evan   Santa Monica College
Calvo, nubia   Santa Monica College
Cohen, heather   UCLA
Cole, Lexie   Santa Monica City College
Conklin, David   Fullerton College
Day, Jennifer   California State University Northridge
Delgado, Carlos  Cal State University Fullerton
Delgado, Rafael   Pasadena City College
Doidic, Benoit   Moorpark College
Elias, Rachel   University of Southern California
Feucht-haviar, Tom   University of California Irvine
Flores, Juan   Tri Community 
Fu, Ron   Mount San Antiono College
Fujita, hiromi   Santa Monica College
Figg, William   Brooks Institute of Photography 
Garcia, kira   Los AngelesValley College
Gayle, Venice   West Los Angeles College
Gibby, Jonathan   LA Valley College
Gogh, Szilva   Pasadena City College
herndon, Amanda   CSUN
hitchens, Jeffery   Long Beach City College
hoover, Erinx   Los Angeles Pierce College
hull, Jesse   Santa Monica College
Iorio, Jared   Pierce College 
kellogg, Ali   Santa Monica College
kenny, kunura   Pasadena City College
Lau, Adam   Long Beach City College
Le, khai   Riverside Community College
Lee, Songha   California State University Fullerton
LeFever, Jeff   Tri Community
Lee-Mayhue, Vivien   Los Angeles Valley College
McDade, kevin   Los Angeles Valley College
Long, Jeffery   University of Southern California
Milgram, Jared   Brooks Institute of Photography 
Morris, Jennifer   Santa Monica College
McLean, Venice   West Los Angeles College
Mitchell, Scott   Los Angeles Valley College
Murphy, Stephanie   Cal State Univeristy Fullerton
napoli, Michael   Long Beach City College                                                             
nowack, nathan   Santa Monica College
Olvera, Erlinda   Los Angeles Valley College
Ortiz, Jose   Tri-Community
Ou, Ed   University of Southern California
Parras-Craig, Aurora   Long Beach City College
Pena, Leopoldo   Al Borde Magazine
Pobre, Jonathan   California State Nothridge
Robles, Diego James   Student Member
Rowell, Andra   Student Member
Roman, Tracey   California State Long Beach
Saito, natalie   Santa Monica College
Samuelian, Crystal   CSUN
Sanders, Cam   Santa Monica College
Senate, Adam   Pasadena City College
Shultz, karin   Santa Monica College
Stark, Anne-Marie   CCSF
Sugarman, Michael   USC
Swindel, Dan   Santa Monica College
Tenney, Samuel   Santa Monica College
Thunman, karl   California State University Fullerton
Trieu, Van   Los Angeles Valley College
Thomas, David   Tri Community

In Memory 



111

In Memory 

Bernie Boston, a nationally acclaimed photojournalist with an unerring eye for the telling image, died January 
22, 2008 at his home in Basye, Virginia after a hard-fought battle with amyloidoisis, a blood infection.  he was 74.

his photo of a protestor placing a flower in the barrel of a gun at an anti-Vietnam War demonstration on 
October 22, 1967 was perhaps the most iconic photo of the turbulent 1960s.  The photo, “Flower Power,” was 
a runner-up for the Pulitzer Prize, and it is considered to be in the top 30 on a list of all-time great war photos.

Born in Washington D.C. in 1933 to the late Dick and norrine Boston, Bernie grew up in Mclean, Virginia on land 
the family owned for several generations.  in high school he was a photographer for his school newspaper 
and yearbook.  After graduating from the Rochester institute of Technology in 1955, he studied at the School 
of Aviation Medicine in the Air Force and then served time in the Army, spending two years in Germany as a 
radiologist in the neurosurgical unit.  he was discharged in 1958 and moved back to Washington to work as 

an assistant manager at Custom Craft Color Service.  in 1963 he left Washington to take a job at the Dayton 
Daily news in Dayton Ohio, only to return three years later to work at the Washington Star.  After two years with the Star, he became the Director of 
Photography, a position he held until the paper folded in 1981.  he was then hired by the Washington bureau of the lost Angeles Times to establish 
a photo operation in the nation’s capitol.  Bernie recalled that most of the time he had to figure out what the top news of the day was going 
to be, and he remembered it as a fascinating and challenging time where he felt like own editor. During his years as a news photographer, he 
covered every President from harry Truman to Bill Clinton.  in the fall of 2006, the Rochester institute of Technology published “Bernie Boston, American 
Photojournalist,” a collection of his photos documenting nearly 40 years of contemporary history.  in conjunction with the book, a reception and 
exhibit celebrating Bernie’s work was held at RiT.  

Bernie is survived by Peggy, his wife of 37 years, an aunt, may cousins and countless friends.

David “Delmar” Watson, past PPAGlA president and long-time board member, passed away peacefully in his 
sleep early on October 26th at the age of 82.  Delmar had battled prostate cancer for many years.

Delmar was a child actor, newspaper photographer, hollywood commercial photographer, book publisher 
and owner of the Watson Family Archives, a collection of nearly two million negatives and prints documenting 
the news and history of los Angeles.  One of nine children born to silent movie pioneer Coy Watson, Sr. and 
mother Golda, Delmar worked in his first movie at the age of six months and later played the role of Peter, the 
Goat Boy in “heidi” with Shirley Temple (1937), in “Mr. Smith Goes to Washington” with three of his brothers and 
Jimmy Stewart (1939), and W.C. Fields in “You Can’t Cheat an honest Man” as well as many more.  he and his 
siblings worked with hollywood’s biggest stars of the 1930s and 1940s, and the Watson family became known 
as “The First Family of hollywood”, receiving a star on the hollywood Walk of Fame in 1999.

Delmar learned photography from his Uncle George Watson, the founder and first president of PPAGlA and 
the first staff photographer of the los Angeles Times. he also learned from his father and brothers, including Coy, Jr., who shot his first photo for the 
los Angles Times at age 16.  Delmar developed photo skills at Belmont high School.  he worked at ACME news Pictures before World War ii, and he 
entered the U.S. Coast Guard on his 18th birthday.  Six months later, he served with brothers harry, Bill and Coy, Jr. at the long Beach naval Station 
photo unit until his discharge. After the war, he worked in his brother’s commercial photo studio until he joined the los Angeles Mirror’s newspaper staff 
in 1948.  During his time at the Mirror, he won the life Magazine award for his photo essay “A Day in the life of a Submarine”, and he won Associated 
Press awards for his photo of a jewelry store arrest and a photo of waves crashing at the Redondo pier.  he left the Mirror in 1958 to join the “6 Watson 
Brothers” photography studio until he opened his own commercial studio in hollywood in 1967, where he compiled the Watson Family Photo Archive, a 
collection of more than 125 years of historic news photographs, negatives and memorabilia, and where he produced five books on the historic figures 
and the history of los Angeles.  in 1973, Delmar traveled to the Pentagon in Washington where he set off a 1920s era powder flash gun as he spoke 
on the history of PPAGlA and news photography.  in 2007, he sold his building and moved the Watson Family Photo Archive to Glendale where it is 
managed today by Delmar’s wife Antoinette and nephew Daniel Watson, who represents the fourth generation of Watson photographers, and who 
is the fifth Watson to serve as PPAGlA President.  honored with a lifetime Achievement Award, along with brother Garry in 2002, Delmar and his family 
then endowed the Association’s lifetime Achievement Award for posterity.

Delmar, a 30-year resident of Glendale, is survived by his wife Antoinette, and by his siblings louise, Billy and Garry.  he was beloved by his many nieces 
and nephews.  he stated many times that “working on a newspaper gave me the most fun days of my life.  i couldn’t wait to get to work in the morning.  
i’m glad i worked as a news photographer when i did, because when TV came in, i could see that it was the end of the newspaper business i loved.”
Delmar requested that he be buried with his gold PPAGlA President’s pin on his lapel. 

Bernie Boston

Delmar Watson



AD

ALL NIKON PRODUCTS INCLUDE NIKON INC. USA LIMITED WARRANTY
AUTHORIZED NIKON DEALER, NIKON USA INC.

LOS ANGELES 

431 S. FAIRFAX AVE. 

(323) 938-2420

PASADENA 

41 E. WALNUT ST.  

(626)796-3300

CULVER CITY 

4411 SEPULVEDA BLVD. 

(310)450-4551

ORANGE COUNTY 

3309 S. BRISTOL ST. 

(714)557-9400

SANTA BARBARA 

614 CHAPALA ST.

(805)963-7269

www.samys.com

ALL CANON ADVERTISED MERCHANDISE INCLUDES CANON USA
1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD

NEW!

NEW!

PPAGLA JustOneMore 2010:PPAGLA Just One More  2/3/10  3:56 PM  Page 1


